
(Allahwarayo) 
District Accounts Officer 
Mithi, 

ad Tan• ue 
Rep. of Incharge S.  
Sindh Coal Authority 
Mithi. 

( 	Ali ai h) 
rocurement Officer 

UCG Project Thar. 

* • 
BID EVALUATION REPORT  

1. Name of Procuring Agency: UNDERGROUND COAL GASIFICATION PROJECT, THARPARKAR. 

2. Tender Reference No: 	UCG/103-04-15  
3. Tender Description/Name of Work/Item: SUPPLY OF HIGH PRESSURE COMPRESSORS  

04 .Method of Procurement: Open Tender above Rupees One Million 

5. Tender Published: SPPRA Web Site Sr. 23858 Daily Dawn, Kawish & Tang, Dated: April 27-15. 

Print & Electronic Media (SPPRA ID No &Newslo 
{Ten) 

)names with dates) 
6. Total Bid documents Sold:  
7. Total Bid documents Received: 	 03 (Three)  
8. Technical Bid Opening date:(if applicable)  09.06.2015 (Provide detail ireseparate form) 
9. No of Bid technically qualified (if applicable) Two (02)  

One (01)  
11-06-2015 

12. Bid Evaluation Report: 

S. 
No 

Name of Firm 
or Bidder 

Cost Offered by 
the Bidder 

In USD. 

Ranking 
in terms 
of Cost 

Comparison 
with  

estimated 
cost 

Reasons for 
acceptance/ 

rejection 
Remarks 

01. 

M/s Oriental 
Engineers 

Pvt. Limited 
Lahore 

C&F Cost USD 
1,893,830.00 

1st 
Lowest 

Nearest to the 
estimated cost 

Accepted as a 
1st Lowest 

P.O may be 
approved/issued 
after hoisting on 
SPPRA website 

having total C&F 
Cost USD 

1,893,830.00 
in favor of M/s 

Oriental Engineers 
Pvt. Limited 

Lahore 

02 

M/s Jaffer & 
Brothers Pvt. 

Limited 
Lahore 

C&F Cost USD 
2,151,852.00 

2nd 

Lowest 
Slightly 
Higher 

Accepted as a 
2nd Lowest 

- 

10. Bid (s) Rejected: 
11. Financial Bid Opening Date: 

Signature of Committ 

(M. 	hall  AA-I 
Chief Engineer Engineer (Gasification) 
UCG ProjectThar 
President 

(Muhammad Ismail Boohar) 
Senior Engineer (Chemical) 
UCG Project Thar 



UNDERGROUND COAL GASIFICATION PROJECT THAR 
ENERGY DEPARTMENT, GOVERNMENT OF SINDH TUHI 

Bhambneo Bheel, Islamkot, Tharparkar 

TECHNICAL EVALUATION REPORT 
TENDER # UCG/103-04-2015 

SUPPLY OF HIGH PRESSURE COMPRESSORS 

The Underground Coal Gasification Thar Project, Energy Department, Government of 
Sindh invited sealed tender from reputed suppliers / firms registered with income tax / 
sales tax department for "Supply of High Pressure Compressors" through tender notice 
published in the daily newspapers Dawn, Kawish Sindhi, & Jang" of April 28, 2015 as well 
as on SPPRA Website vide Sr. # 23858, dated 27.04.2015. 

2. The tender documents were purchased by Ten suppliers / firms as per detail given 
below: - 

a) M/s Hardcastle Waud (Pvt.) Limited Karachi 
b) M/s Oriental Engineers (Pvt.) Limited Lahore 
c) M/s Jaffer Brothers (Pvt.) Limited Karachi 
d) M/s GASCO Engineering (Pvt.)Limited Karachi 
e) M/s Petrochem Supply Company Karachi 
f) M/s Modern Motors (Pvt.) Limited Karachi 
g) M/s F.M.S Trading Company Lahore 
h) M/s Iqbal Enterprises Lahore 
i) M/s Descon Engineering Limited Lahore 
j) M/s Atlas Copco Pakistan (Pvt.) Limited Karachi 

3. Out of the above mentioned suppliers / firms only Three suppliers / firms have 

submitted their tender documents / bids as per following: - 

a) M/s Oriental Engineers (Pvt.) Limited Lahore. 
b) M/s Jaffer Brothers (Pvt.) Limited Karachi. 
c) M/s Atlas Copco Pakistan (Pvt.) Limited Karachi. 

4. The opening of Technical Bids was held on 09th June 2015 at 1500 Hrs and Evaluation of 
the bids submitted by the firms carried out in the light of Specifications and Conditions laid 
down in the Tender Documents. The Evaluation Report is given as under: 

a) M/s Oriental Engineers (Pvt.) Limited Lahore 

M/s Oriental Engineers (Pvt.) Limited Lahore quoted Screw-piston compound 
type air compressors model LG .V -92/20 make Enric (Bengbu) Compressor company ltd. 
China. The quotation is complete and meets UCG Tender specs. Hence it is recommended 
to open the financial bid of the firm. 



(Allahwarayo) 
District Accounts Officer 
Mithi 

• b) M/s Jaffer & Brothers (Pvt.)Limited Lahore 

M/s Jaffer & Brothers (Pvt.) Limited Lahore quoted model "2C1135MX3" make 
Ingersoll Rand" origin China. The Motor voltage 10,000V indicated on leaflet No. 07 at 

Annexure 2 is not compatible with UCG Tender document Specs, as it is clearly indicated 

that power source available is AC, 3 Phase, 50 HZ, 380-440 Volts. After confirmation from 
M/s Jaffer & Brothers Pvt. Limited Lahore that power source of their quoted machine is 
same as written in UCG subject tender, so its bid is technically accepted. Hence it is 
recommended to open the financial bid of the firm. 

c) M/s Atlas Copco Pakistan (Pvt.) Limited Karachi  

M/s Atlas Copco Pakistan (Pvt.) Limited Karachi submitted only one envelope 
Technical offer. M/s Atlas Copco did not follow two envelope procedure vide para 1.12 of 
Part-1 General Tendering Instruction i.e. Bid package must contain of two sealed 
envelopes. 1. Technical offer. 2. Financial Offer. So there is no question of opening of its 
financial bid. 

(M. Seld4n Bhalt-if )• 
Chief Engineer (Gasification) 
UCG ProjectThar 
President 

mmad T ue 
Rep. of Incharge Site 

Sindh Coal Authority 
Mithi. 

 

(Muhammad Ismail Boohar) 
Senior Engineer (Chemical) 
UCG Project Thar 

(Aij Ali kh) 
ocurement •fficer 

UCG Project Thar. 



mad Tariq 
Representative of Incha ,e Site 

(SCA) Mithi 

Allahwarayo 
Dist. Accounts Officer 
Mithi 

Remarks: Hence tal Engineers Pvt. Limited is the lowest bidder. 

atti 
Chief EI>ineer (Gasification) 
UCG Thar 

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT 

Tender No.UCG/103-04-15 
Tender Opening Date is 11.06.2015 

Supply of High Pressure Compressors 

M/s Oriental Engineers Pvt. Ltd 
Lahore 

M/s Jaffer & Brothers Pvt. Ltd 
Lahore 

S. No Description Qty 
Req 

Unit Price 
C & F Cost USD 

Total Price 
C & F Cost USD 

Unit Price 
C & F Cost USD 

Total Price 
C & F Cost USD 

1 

High Pressure Compressor for Air: 
Rated Pressure 2 MPa (20 bar) 
Rated Flow 80-100 Nm3/min 
Noise Level 	— 85dB(A) 

Power Source AC, 3 phase, 50Hz, 380- 440 Volts, 
Cooling of Output air is not required. 

Suitable for continuous operation, shall have intake 
filter to suit dusty / sandy environment and the 

compressors should be HAT Version (High Ambient 
Temperature), Robust unit, shall require minimum 
maintenance, equipped with suitable cooling water 

system, which will have to be provided by the bidder if 
the machine is water cooled. Auto On/Off, Protective 

safety devices and Alarm Systems, Digital display 
control panel, warranty for trouble free service of 01 

year, Guaranteed after sale/service. 
Essential spares for two years operation 

The high pressure air compressor shall be of any 
reputed manufacturer. 

5 378,786.00 1,893,930.00 110,365.00 2,151,825.00 

• Total Cost C&F USD . 	1,893,930.00 2,151,825.00 

Muhammad Ismail Boohar 
Senior Engineer (Chemical) 
UCG Thar 

A** Awg h 
Procuremen •  ficer 
UCG Thar 



UNDERGROUND COAL GASIFICATION PROJECT THAR 
ENERGY DEPARTMENT, GOVERNMENT OF SINDH TH   it 

Bhambneo Bheel, Islamkot, Tharparkar 

MINUTES OF THE TENDER OPENING  
TENDER # UCG/ 03-04-2015  

SUPPLY OF HIGH PRESSURE COMPRESSORS 

The Underground Coal Gasification Thar Project, Energy Department, Government of 
Sindh invited sealed tender from reputed suppliers / firms registered with income tax / 
sales tax department for "Supply of High Pressure Compressors" through tender notice 
published in the daily newspapers Dawn, Kawish Sindhi, & Jang" of April 28, 2015 as well 
as on SPPRA Website vide Sr. # 23858, dated 27.04.2015. 

2. The tender documents were purchased by Ten suppliers / firms as per detail given 
below: - 

a) M/s Hardcastle Waud (Pvt.) Limited Karachi 
b) M/s Oriental Engineers (Pvt.) Limited Lahore 
c) M/s Jaffer Brothers (Pvt.) Limited Karachi 
d) M/s GASCO Engineering (Pvt.)Limited Karachi 
e) M/s Petrochem Supply Company Karachi 
f) M/s Modern Motors (Pvt.) Limited Karachi 
g) M/s F.M.S Trading Company Lahore 
h) M/s Iqbal Enterprises Lahore 
i) M/s Descon Engineering Limited Lahore 
j) M/s Atlas Copco Pakistan (Pvt.) Limited Karachi 

3. Out of the above mentioned suppliers / firms only Three suppliers / finns have 
submitted their tender documents / bids as per following: - 

a) M/s Oriental Engineers (Pvt.) Limited Lahore. 
b) M/s Jaffer Brothers (Pvt.) Limited Karachi. 
c) M/s Atlas Copco Pakistan (Pvt.) Limited Karachi. 

4. The opening of Technical Bids was held on 09th June 2015 at 1500 Hrs and Evaluation of 
the bids submitted by the firms carried out in the light of Specifications and Conditions laid 
down in the Tender Documents. The Evaluation Report is given as under: 

a) M/s Oriental Engineers (Pvt.) Limited Lahore  

M/s Oriental Engineers (Pvt.) Limited Lahore quoted Screw-piston compound 
type air compressors model LG .V -92/20 make Enric (Bengbu) Compressor company ltd. 
China. The quotation is complete and meets UCG Tender specs. Hence it is recommended 
to open the financial bid of the firm. 



• b) M/s Jaffer & Brothers (Pvt.)Limited Lahore 

M/s Jaffer & Brothers (Pvt.) Limited Lahore quoted model "2C1135MX3" make 
" Ingersoll Rand" origin China. The Motor voltage 10,000V indicated on leaflet No. 07 at 
Annexure 2 is not compatible with UCG Tender document Specs, as it is clearly indicated 
that power source available is AC, 3 Phase, 50 HZ, 380-440 Volts. After confirmation from 
M/s Jaffer & Brothers Pvt. Limited Lahore that power source of their quoted machine is 
same as written in UCG subject tender, so its bid is technically accepted. Hence it is 
recommended to open the financial bid of the firm. 

d) M/s Atlas Copco Pakistan (Pvt.) Limited Karachi 

M/s Atlas Copco Pakistan (Pvt.) Limited Karachi submitted only one envelope 
Technical offer. M/s Atlas Copco did not follow two envelope procedure vide para 1.12 of 
Part-1 General Tendering Instruction i.e. Bid package must contain of two sealed 
envelopes. 1. Technical offer. 2. Financial Offer. So there is no question of opening of its 
financial bid. 

5. The financial envelopes for the subject Tendert tI/s Oriental Engineers Pvt. Limited 
Lahore & M/s Jaffer Brothers Pvt. Limited Lahore were opened on June 11, 2015 at 1500 
Hrs, CST is attached. 

6. The Procurement committee recommended for award the tender to M/s Oriental 
Engineers Pvt. Limited Lahore, TER, CST & BER, are attached. 

;NA 
(M. a Bha0*-  (Allahwarayo) 
Chief Engineer (Gasification) 	District Accounts Officer 
UCG ProjectThar 	 Mithi 
President 

• 

Muh mmad Ta que 
Rep. of Incharge Site 

Sindh Coal Authority 
Mithi. 

11, 

(Muhammad Ismail Boohar) 
Senior Engineer (Chemical) 
UCG Project Thar 

ikh) 
Procurement Officer 
UCG Project Thar. 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6

